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MINUTES JANUARY 2024
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Delayne Dean, Mr. Chester Ayers, and Mr. Mark McCurry
SUPERNUMERARIES: Mr. Jeremy Goforth,
COPIED TO: Mr. George Allen

OTHERS PRESENT: Mrs. Ruth Priest, Assistant City Attorney
Mr. Tommie Williams, Planning Department
Mr. Bob Sims, Building Inspector
Mr. John Waggoner, Building Inspector and Recorder

Chair, Delayne Dean called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m. in the Council Chambers on the
first floor at City Hall.

Chair asked that role be called. Present as noted above.

Chair asked if the November minutes required any corrections. There were no corrections made.
Mr. Brad Townson motioned to approve the minutes, Mr. Mark McCurry seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, all yes, the motion carried. The minutes from the November 2023 meeting were
approved.

CASE NO. 1

Application and appeal of an administrative decision to deny Calvin Washington a certificate of
occupancy for non-compliance of Section 25-11 and 25-16 (2) (b) of the Zoning Ordinance in
order to provide 88 spaces of off street/off premise parking for an event center located at 211
West Moulton Street SW. Property for the event center is zoned B-1 Business District.

Chair asked to hear this case at the end of the meeting.

Nathan Tomberlin with Pugh Wright McAnally presented the case to the Board. Mr. Tomberlin
stated his address is 310 8™ Avenue Ne. and would be representing Calvin Washington. Mr.
Tomberlin asked to table this case until next month’s agenda. Routh Priest asked for Mr.
Tomberlin to fill in the application as representative.

CASE NO. 2

Application and appeal of an administrative decision to deny Kanavis Lee a home occupation in
order to operate a home office for a mobile bar located at 514 Tammy Street SW. The property
for the home occupation is zoned R-2 Residential Single Family District.

Kanavis Lee presented this case to the Board. Mr. Lee stated his address as 514 Tammy Street
SW. Mr. Lee stated he would like to park his enclosed Pepsi Cola trailer at the residence.



Chair asked if there any questions from the Board. Chester Ayers asked if the trailer had any
advertisements or if it is a solid color. Mr. Lee stated the trailer has no advertisements and is a
solid color. Chair asked if the residence has a garage or carport. Mr. Lee stated no, the trailer
would be parked on the side of the house. Chair stated Home Occupations are typically granted
based on the use of one room in the home for an office with no storage of equipment.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. None. Chair asked for Public comments. None. Chair
asked for Building Department comments. None. Chair asked for Planning Department
comment. None. Chair closed call for public testimony. Chair asked the Board for its ruling.
Mark McCurry made a motion to vote on the variance. Chester Ayers made a second. Chair
called for role. All yes, the motion was approved.

CASE NO. 3

Application and appeal of an administrative decision to deny Javier E Romero a home
occupation in order to operate a general printing business located at 611 Martha Street SW. The
property for the home occupation is zoned R-1 Residential Single Family District.

Javier Romero presented this case to the Board. Mr. Romero stated his address is 611 Martha
Street SW. Mr. Romero stated he would like to open a printing business in the back of the home.
Mr. Romero stated he would like to print signs and banners. Chair asked the size of the
equipment. Mr. Romero stated small printers. Chair stated manufacturing is not allowed at the
home. Chair stated you cannot run printers twenty four hours a day causing a nuisance to the
neighbors. Mr. Romero stated four (4) feet banners would be the largest size. Mr. Romero stated
the operation would remain small at the residence and hopes to move into a business location in
the future. Chair stated you cannot advertise at the home. Chair stated you may have a sign on
the vehicle so long it does not contain the home address. Chair stated you cannot have employees
or customers visit the residence. Chair stated the Home Occupation should be unnoticeable to the
neighbors.

Chair asked if there were questions from the Board. None. Chair asked for Public comments.
None. Chair asked for comments from the Building Department. Bob Sims asked if the enclosure
for the printing business was a separate building or attached to the home. Mr. Romero stated the
enclosure is under the same roof as the home. Bob Sims stated the quantity of signs to be
produced must be indicative of the use of one room in the home. Mr. Romero stated he
understood. Chair asked for comments from the Planning Department. None. Chair closed call
for public testimony. Chair asked the Board for its ruling. Chester Ayers made a motion to vote
on the variance. Mark McCurry made a second. Chair called for role. All yes, the motion was
approved.



CASE NO. 4

Application and appeal of Posey and Cameron Horton III for a fourteen foot (14°) front yard
setback variance from Section 25-10.10 (2) (c) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a
new detached single family dwelling located at 703 Fink Street NW. The property for the set-
back variance is zoned R-3 Residential Single Family District.

Mr. David Fagerman with X-Ram presented this case before the Board. Mr. Fagerman stated he
was representing the Horton’s. Mr. Fagerman stated his address is 560 Pine Street. Mr. Fagerman
stated the previous home has been demolished. Mr. Fagerman stated his client would like to
build a new home that would encroach less into the front yard set-back than the previous home.
Mr. Fagerman stated the previous home encroached into the set-back about sixteen feet.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. None. Chair asked if previous home was non-
conforming and was built before the ordinance was in place. Mr. Fagerman stated yes. Chair
asked if the new home would conform more closely to the ordinance than the previous home.
Mr. Fagerman stated yes. Chair asked for Public comments. None. Chair asked for Building
Department comments. None. Chair asked for Planning Department comment. None. Chair
closed call for public testimony. Chair asked the Board for its ruling. Jeremy Goforth made a
motion to vote on the variance. Mark McCurry made a second. Chair called for role. All yes, the
motion was approved.

CASE NO. 5

Application and appeal of Responsible Partners, LLC for a sign variance from Section 25-77 (c)
(1) in order to replace an existing painted sign located at 609 Bank Street NW. The property for
the sign variance is zoned B-5 Central Business District.

Mr. Michael Lacascio with Responsible Partners LLC presented this case before the Board. Mr.
Lacascio stated he owns the business at 609 Bank Street NW. Mr. Lacascio stated he would like
to redo the previous Coca Cola wall mural. Mr. Lacascio stated Coca Cola would provide the
paint so the mural would match the year of the building. Mr. Lacascio stated Coca Cola
approached them about the mural because they will be losing the mural where the Brick is when
the parking lot goes up. Chair asked what was on the old mural. Mr. Lacascio stated the mural
was actually a Coke sign for the old furniture store.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. Chair asked if Coke products will be sold at the store.
Mr. Lacascio stated yes. Chair stated you must sell Coke products from your store, otherwise the
sign would be off-premise advertising. Chair asked for the rough dimensions of the wall for the
proposed sign. Mr. Lacascio stated the wall is eighteen feet by fifty feet long. Chair asked for
other questions from the board. Jeremy Goforth asked Bob Sims for the normal allowance of a
wall sign. Bob Simms stated it is up to 200 square feet and ten percent of the wall facing. Bob
Sims stated the wall is 900 square feet and asked for the size of the proposed sign. Jeremy
Goforth stated the sign is about 540 square feet which is about triple the allowance. Bob Sims
stated the proposed sign is 340 square feet over the maximum allowed and the wall would have



to be 2,000 square feet. Bob Sims stated the applicant is asking to put the sign back in the
original location. Tommie Williams asked if the new sign would be bigger than the old sign.
Chester Ayers stated the new sign will be smaller.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. None. Chair asked for comments from the Public.
None. Chair asked for comments from Building Department. None. Chair asked for comments
from Planning Department. Tommie Williams asked what size sign would be allowed. Bob Sims
stated 90 square feet would be allowed. Jeremy Goforth stated if the sign was much smaller than
requested it would not cover up the old sign and the business name is at the top of the sign. Chair
asked for any more comments from the Planning Department. None. . None. Chair closed call for
public testimony. Chair asked the Board for its ruling. Mark McCurry made a motion to vote on
the variance. Jeremy Goforth made a second. Chair called for role. All yes, the motion was
approved.

CASE NO. 6

Application and appeal of Frank Pate for a seven foot (7°) rear yard variance from Section 25-
10.9 (2) (d) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a rear covered patio located at 4303
Jade Circle SE. The property for the set-back variance is zoned R-2 Residential Single Family
District.

Frank Pate presented this case before the Board. Mr. Pate stated his address is 1710 Eastwood
Drive SE. Mr. Pate stated he is representing Michael McLeod whose address is 4303 Jade Circle.
Chair asked Mr. Pate to correct the address for appeal on the application before leaving. Mr. Pate
stated the owner was wanting a new screen porch to be constructed on the back of the house. Mr.
Pate stated the porch would be 7 feet over the 40 foot rear yard set-back.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. None. Chair asked if this home is in a HOA
neighborhood. Mr. Pate stated yes and the HOA has approved this addition. Mr. Pate stated the
homes to the rear of the property are zoned R-3 and have a 35 foot rear yard set-back. Chair
stated the HOA approval was necessary for this project.

Chair asked for questions from the Board. None. Chair asked for Public comments. None. Chair
asked for Building Department comments. Bob Sims asked Mr. Pate to complete the application.
Chair asked for Planning Department comment. None. Chair closed call for public testimony.
Chair asked the Board for its ruling. Chester Ayers made a motion to vote on the variance.
Jeremy Goforth made a second. Chair called for role. All yes, the motion was approved.

Meeting adjourned at 5:05 p.m.

DeLayne Dean, Chair



AGENDA
CASE NO. 1

Application and appeal of Trav-Ad Signs from Section 25-73 (2) for a sign area variance for on
premise directional signs for Westmeade Baptist Church located at 2030 Beltline Road SW. This
property is designated M-1A Expressway Commercial Zoning District. The variance request for
the directional signs is as follows:

J Twenty six (26) square feet area variance to install one (1) thirty (30) square feet
directional sign.
J Eight (8) square feet area variance to install six (6) directional signs.

Case No. 7 was advertised in November 2023 with an incorrect address and zoning designation,
the case passed with all YES votes. The corrections are reflected in the above Case No. 1.

CASE NO. 2

Application and appeal of Slims Chickens from Section 25-77 (e) (1) for a sign area variance of
two hundred twenty seven (227) square feet to install a die-cut/metal/non-lighted/wall décor sign
located at 1005 Beltline Road SW. The property for the sign area variance is designated M-1A
Expressway Commercial Zoning District.

CASE NO. 3

Application and appeal of Trav-Ad Signs from Section 25-77 (e) (2) for a sign area variance of
one hundred and ten (110) square feet to install attached on premise signs located at 809 Beltline
Road SW. The property for the sign area variance is designated M-1A Expressway Commercial
Zoning District.

CASE NO. 4

Application and appeal of an administrative decision to deny Calvin Washington a certificate of
occupancy for non-compliance of Section 25-11 and 25-16 (2) (b) of the Zoning Ordinance in
order to provide 88 spaces of off street/off premise parking for an event center located at 211
West Moulton Street SW. Property for the event center is zoned B-1 Business District.
Application and appeal of Calvin Washington from section 25-16 (9) for a landscaping and
lighting variance to provide parking for an event center located at 211 West Moulton Street SW.
The proposed parking area is located at 212 1% Avenue SW and is designated M-2 General
Industry Zoning District.

CASE NO. 5

Application and appeal of Texas Roadhouse from section 25-77 (e) for a sign area variance of
ninety (90) square feet to install attached LED lighted signs located at 1006 Beltline Road SE.



The property for the sign area variance is designated M-1A Expressway Commercial Zoning
District.

CASE NO. 6

Application and appeal of an administrative decision to deny AAA Pawn Shop a certificate of
occupancy for non-compliance of Section 25-12 of the Zoning Ordinance to operate a business
licensed under the Pawn Shop Act located at 1520 A West Moulton Street. AAA Pawn Shop is
requesting a variance from 25-13 to move the business to an adjacent suite in the same building.
The property for the pawn shop is designated M-1 Light Industry Zoning District.
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Ken Comer, with Trav-Ad-Signs, presented this case before the Board. Mr. Comer stated he is
presenting this case and case 7 for Westmeade Baptist Church. Mr. Comer introduced Senior
Pastor Mr. Calpin and Church representative Ben Tinley. Mr. Comer covered the scope of work
indicated in the application and its attachments, Ms. Dean asked Mr. Comer if page 57 of the
agenda package includes what is being asked in the application. Mr. Comer confirmed yes. Chair
asked if there were questions from the Board. Mr. Brad Townson asked if this case was asking a
variance to allow two on-premises signs versus one. Mr. Bob Sims confirmed the application is
asking for a second sign. Mr. Comer stated both signs are 14.5 square feet total. Chair asked if
there were any more questions from the Board. None. Chair asked for Public comments. None.
Chair asked for comments from the Building Department. None. Chair asked for comments from
the Planning Department. None. Chair closed call for public testimony. Chair asked the Board
for its ruling. Mr. Mark McCurry made first motion to vote. Mr. Mike Maurer made second. All
yes votes.

CASE NO. 7

Application and appeal of Trav-Ad Signs from Section 25-73 (2) for an area variance for on
premises directional signs as follows located at Westmeade Baptist Church Building located at
1626 Runnymeade Avenue. The property is located in an R-4 Multifamily Residential Zoning
District.

. 26 square foot area variance to install 1 30 square foot directional sign.

» 8 square foot area variance to install 6 directional signs.

The property is located in an R-4 Multifamily Residential Zoning District.

Mr. Bob Sims stated (You Tube 42:25;
https:/www.youtube.com/live/ObC0i3rVObg?si=EewJgBgl GAIPQS_m&t=2545 ) this property
is located in an M-1-A zoning district. Ken Comer, with Trav-Ad-Signs, presented this case
before the Board. Mr. Comer covered the scope of work indicated in the application and its
attachments. Chair asked if there were questions from the Board. Ms. DeLLayne Dean asked if all
signs, with the exception of the sign that is near the volleyball court, are they close to buildings,
not in the parking lot, not in drive aisles. Mr. Comer stated the sign to the right of the main
entrance will be mounted near the portico, about 15 feet from portico. Mr. Comer stated there
was one sign in a parking lot island. Chair asked for Public comments. None. Chair asked for
comments from the Building Department. Mr. Bob Sims clarified the term directional signs as
found in the zoning ordinance. Chair asked for comments from the Planning Department. None.
Chair closed call for public testimony. Chair asked the Board for its ruling. Mr. Mark McCurry
made first motion to vote. Mr. Mike Maurer made second. All yes votes.

CASE NO. 8
Application and appeal Two Capital Partners (C/O Zach Moore) for a 28 foot front yard setback
variance from Section 25-12 and 25.21.1 of the Zoning Ordinance in order to allow:

. The proposed building align with the Krispy Kreme building.
. Allow stacking of cars on lot 2 allowing access to the property from the rear of the
property.

The property is located at 1646 Beltline Road SW in a M-1A Expressway Commercial Zoning
District.

Minutes
10
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@/ﬂ&sﬁéﬁfﬁf‘d > dflaugao/ e

@ 209.3 S el c o f-z/ o

m-nn...(,.u %f xf-ppghfu n?:g:l / Zce Use Received By: Zi’/
,;2’?' repasemm'e for the Zone ﬁ/ 7ﬂ

N-ebr—) requenbodn signatures Hearing Date -7/ 27/ 2 2

are required Approved Disapproved

Duate, & A S ——

CASE NO. 3809 BELTLINE RD. SW
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ACTRETN & Orthodontics [
Alabama Pediatric EXISTING

Dental Associates
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entered

luminated Channel Letterset Xl sF [JoF [) approves
ity:(1) 3M 3630-187 gw-cmw
Raceway mounted internally LED channel letterset. Infinity Blue Rovise and Ressbmit 0 e dns
y / O vnse prngrel L
artist: BRS 7
‘ Raceway: TBD Date: 1/22/24

This drawing is exclusive property of Trav-ad Signs and may not be handed over, copied or used by third parties. Our printers are color profiled and adjusted as needed to ensure excellent color output or pleasing colc
Color does vary from your screen to print, as well as with different materials and output devices. To ensure accurate or color critical results, a press proof can be ordered for a fee of $75. Pantone colors can be matcl
for a fee of $50 per color. Pantone colors are matched by adjusting CMYK process values within the file to produce the closest match possible. Please refer to color matching section located above to see if we have fc

Picture 1
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ity:(1) _ ﬁ
3emove letterset and raceway from Sandlin Rd, modify and relocate O Whits Dl sty i o
‘0 the Beltline Rd location. . Raceway: TBD Sales Rep.: PH U1 oOce
‘Raceway mounted artist: BRS

; ' Date: 1/24/24

. !
This drawing is exclusive property of Trav-ad Signs and may not be handed over, copied or used by third parties. Our printers are color profiled and adjusted as needed to ensure excellent color output or pleasing colc
Color does vary from your screen to print, as well as with different materials and output devices. To ensure accurate or color critical results, a press proof can be ordered for a fee of $75. Pantone colors can be matcl
for a fee of $50 per color. Pantone colors are matched by adjusting CMYK process values within the file to produce the closest match possible. Please refer to color matching section located above to see if we have fc

Picture 2
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402 Lee St NE 1% Floor Council Chamber Board of Zoning Adjustment

APPLICANT: Calvin L Washinton
MAILING ADDR: 1937 S Brown Stone CT SW

CITY, STATE, zIp: Decatur, AL 35603

PHONE:

PROPERTY OWNER: Calvin L Washington
OWNER ADDR: 1937 S Brownstone CT SW

CITY, STATE, zIP: Decatur, AL 35603 PHONE:

ADDRESS FOR APPEAL: 211 West Moulton Street Decatur, AL 35601

NATURE OF APPEAL:

( HOME OCCUPATION (O SsETBACK VARIANCE (O SIGN VARIANCE
() USE PERMITTED ON APPEAL (O APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
O oTHER (O SURVEY FOR VARIANCES ATTACHED (X)) DRAWINGS FOR VARIANCS ATTACHED

**xx*Applicants or Duly Appointed Representative MUST be present in order

For the case to be heard*****

DESCRIBE APPEAL IN DETAIL: (INCLUDE DIMENSIONS, # FT FOR VARIANCES; # FOR PARKING; HARDSHIP; TYPE OF BUSINESS)

'Requesting offsite parking for business, landscaping variance, and lighting variance.
Proposed business located at 211 West Moulton Street is an existing structure with
very limited parking. Applicant is seeking a variance for offsite parking at 212 1st Ave
to accomodate overflow parking as needed. As part of this variance applicant is
requesting a variance to Téndscapmg and lighting requirements for overflow parking

Applicant Name (pnnt) Vi Washington . If applicant is using a Office Use Received By: _ -
Signature 7S\ - = e representative for the Zone

Representative Name (pnint) Pugh erght Mcan?ly lnc e request both signatures Hearing Date_

Signature Nﬂ*"\‘“‘" TW”%’ — S are required Approved Disapproved

bue 2-9-2024

CASE NO. 4 211 WEST MOULTON ST. SW
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LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease Agreement ("Lease") is made as of the 8" day of February 2024, by and
between Rodney Gordon, with an address of 212 1** Avenue SW, Decatur, Alabama 35601,
hereinafter referred to as "Landlord”, and Optimum with an address of 211 West Moulton Street,
Decatur, Alabama 35601, hereinafter referred to as "Tenant", whether one or more.

WITNESSETH:

That, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained,
Landlord and Tenant do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS AND ATTACHMENTS

SECTION 1.1

As used herein, the term:

A. "Premises" means that property generally described as 212 1** Avenue SW, Decatur,
AL 35601.

B. "Term" means a period of Five (5) year as further defined in Section 3.1:
(§))] "Commencement date” means February 8, 2024.
2) “Termination date” means February 7, 2029.

C. "Permitted use" means the operation of a parking lot. Any variation or deviation

from the permitted use expressly set forth above shall be deemed an event in default
of this Lease.

D. "Monthly basic rental" means $0.00 per month.

ARTICLE 2
PREMISES

SECTION 2.1 - Demise

Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby rents from Landlord, the premises as set
forth in SECTION 1.1 above, which Landlord and Tenant hereby conclusively agree represents
Tenant’s area for all purposes of this Lease.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the premises have been inspected
by Tenant who shall be deemed to have accepted the same as existing as the date Landlord delivers

the premises to Tenant.

ARTICLE 3
TERM

SECTION 3.1 - Term
The term of this Lease shall commence on February 8, 2024.
SECTION 3.2 — N.A.
SECTION 3.3 - Termination
This Lease shall terminate on the termination date or at the end of any extension or renewal

thereof, without the necessity of any notice from either Landlord or Tenant to terminate the same,
and Tenant hereby waives notice to vacate or quit the premises and agrees that Landlord shall be

-1- 2/8/2024
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entitled to benefit of all provisions of law respecting the recovery of possession of the premises from
a tenant holding over to the same extent as if statutory notice had been given. Tenant hereby agrees
that if it fails to surrender the premises at the end of the term, or any renewal thereof, Tenant will be
liable to Landlord for any and all damages which Landlord shall suffer by reason thereof, and Tenant
will indemnify Landlord against all claims and demands made by any succeeding Tenants against
Landlord founded upon delay by Landlord in delivering possession of the premises to such
succeeding Tenant.

SECTION 3.4 - Holding Over

If Tenant shall be in possession of the premises after the termination date, in the absence of
any written agreement extending the term hereof, the tenancy under this Lease shall become one
from month to month, terminable by either party on thirty (30) days’ written notice, at a monthly
rental equal to $0.00. Such month-to-month tenancy shall also be subject to all other conditions,
provisions and obligations of this Lease. Tenant shall not interpose any counter claim or counter
claims-in summary proceeding or other action based on hold over.

ARTICLE 4
USE

SECTION 4.1 - Prompt Occupancy and Use

Tenant shall occupy the premises upon commencement of the Term and thereafter will
continuously use the premises for the permitted use and for no other purpose or use whatsoever.

ARTICLE 5
RENTAL

SECTION 5.1 - Monthly Basic Rental

Monthly basic rental shall be payable without prior demand, deduction or offset in equal
monthly installments in advance on the first day of each full calendar month during the term.

SECTION 5.2 - Payment of Rental

Tenant shall pay all rental when due and payable, without any setoff, deduction or prior
demand therefore whatsoever. If Landlord has not received from Tenant any rental within five (5)
days after the same is due, Tenant shall become obligated to pay a late payment charge equal
to Ten Percent (10%) of any rental payment not paid. If Landlord has not received from Tenant
any rental within ten (10) days after the same is due, Tenant shall become obligated to pay a
late payment charge equal to an additional $25.00 per day, plus 10% of the monthly payment.

ARTICLE 6
MAINTENANCE. REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS

SECTION 6.1 — N.A.

SECTION 6.2 — N.A.

ARTICLE 7
UTILITIES

SECTION 7.1 - Utilities

Landlord hereby agrees and acknowledges the duty to pay for all utilities used at the premises
for any purpose.

ARTICLE 8
INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

—2- 2/8/2024
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SECTION 8.1 - Indemnity by Tenant

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Tenant shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend
Landlord from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liability and expense, including, but
not limited to, attorneys and other professional fees, in connection with loss of life, personal injury
and/or damage to property arising from or out of the occupancy or use by Tenant of the premises, or
any part thereof, occasioned wholly or in part by any act or omission of Tenant, its officers, agents,
contractors, employees or invitees.

SECTION 8.2 - Landlord Not Responsible for Acts of Others

Landlord shall not be responsible or liable to Tenant, or to those claiming by, through or
under Tenant, for any loss or damage which may be occasioned by and through the acts or omissions
of any individual unless that individual be an agent or employee of Landlord.

SECTION 8.3 - Tenant’s Insurance

At all times after the execution of this Lease, Tenant will carry and maintain, at its expense;

A. Public liability insurance, including, but not limited to, insurance against
assumed or contractual liability under this Lease, with respect to the premises, to
afford protection with limits, for each occurrence of not less than One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00), with respect to personal injury or death and Five Hundred
Thousand ($500,000.00), with respect to property damage;: Tenant will provide
Certificate of Liability Insurance showing Rodney Gordon as a Named
Additional Insured, prior to occupying the premises.

B. If and to the extent required by law, workmen’s compensation or similar insurance in
forms and amounts required by law.

SECTION 8.4 - Tenant’s Contractor’s Insurance

Tenant shall require any contractor performing work on the premises to carry and maintain at
no expense to the Landlord, insurance as follows:

A. Comprehensive general liability insurance, including, but not limited to,
contractor’s liability coverage, contractual liability coverage, completed operations
coverage, broad form property damage endorsement, and contractor’s protective
liability coverage, to afford protection with limits for each occurrence of not less than
One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00), with respect to personal injury or death, and
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), with respect to property damage; and

B. Workmen’s compensation or similar insurance in forms and amounts required by law.
SECTION 8.5 - LANDLORD’S INSURANCE

Landlord will be responsible for Landlord’s casualty insurance covering the building and
improvements.

SECTION 8.6 - Policy Requirements

The company or companies writing any insurance which Tenant is required to carry and
maintain or caused to be carried or maintained pursuant to SECTIONS 8.3 and 8.4, as well as the
form of such insurance shall at all times be subject to Landlord’s approval and any such company or
companies shall be liable to do business in the state in which the premises are located. Public
liability and all-risk property and casualty insurance policies evidencing such insurance shall
name Landlord, or its designee, as additional insured and shall also contain a provision by
which the insurer agrees that such policy shall not be canceled except after thirty (30) days’
written notice to Landlord or its designee. .

-3- 2/8/2024
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ARTICLE 9
ASSIGNMENT

SECTION 9.1 - Prohibited

Tenant will not assign this Lease, in whole or in part, nor sublet all or any part of the
premises, without first obtaining the written consent of Landlord, which consent may be withheld in
Landlord’s sole and absolute discretion.

ARTICLE 10
DEFAULT

SECTION 10.1 - Event of Default Defined

Any one or more of the following events shall constitute an "event of default":

A.

The commencement of a case under any Chapter of the Federal Bankruptcy Code by
or against Tenant or the filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition proposing the
adjudication of Tenant as bankrupt or insolvent, unless the petition is filed or a case
commenced by a party other than Tenant and withdrawn or dismissed within thirty
(30) days after the filing.

The failure of Tenant to pay any rental or any other sum of money within five (5)
days after the same is due hereunder.

The vacating or abandonment of the premises by Tenant at any time during the term
of this Lease.

Default by Tenant in the performance or observance of any covenant or agreement of
this Lease (other than the default involving the payment of money), which default is
not cured within ten (10) days after the giving of notice thereof by Landlord, unless
such default is of the nature that it cannot be cured within such ten (10) day period, in
which case no event of default shall occur so long as Tenant shall commence the
curing of the default within such ten (10) day period. and shall thereafter diligently
prosecute the curing of same to the satisfaction of Landlord.

SECTION 10.2 - Remedies

Upon the occurrence and continuance of an event of default, Landlord without notice to
Tenant in any instance may do any one or more of the following:

A.

With or without judicial process, enter the premises and take possession of any and
all goods, inventory, equipment and fixtures and all other personal property of
Tenants situated in the premises, without liability for trespass or conversion.
Landlord shall have a landlord’s lien upon all fixtures, equipment, inventory and
movables of Tenant upon the premises for any sums due Landlord hereunder.
Landlord may distrain Tenant’s property for any sums due hereunder.

Elect to terminate this Lease and the tenancy created hereby by giving notice of such
election to Tenant, and may reenter the premises, without the necessity of legal
proceedings, and may remove Tenant and all other persons and property from the
premises, and may store such property in a public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost
of and for the account of Tenant without resort to legal process and without Landlord
being deemed guilty of trespass or becoming liable for any loss or damage
occasioned thereby.

Exercise any other legal or equitable right or remedy which it may have, including
the right to accelerate the rent for the remaining term of this lease.

i 2/8/2024
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D. Any costs and expenses incurred by Landlord (including, without limitation,
attorney’s fees), and enforcing any of its rights or remedies under this Lease shall be
deemed to be additional rental and shall be repaid to Landlord by Tenant upon
demand.

ARTICLE 11
NOTICES

SECTION 11.1 - Sending of Notices

Any notice, requests, demand, approval or consent, given or required to be given under this
Lease shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given as when deposited in the United
States Mail to the respective addresses listed above.

ARTICLE 12
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION

SECTION 12.1 - Property Taxes
Property Taxes will be the responsibility of the Landlord.
SECTION 12.2 - Modification

This lease constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter
hereof, and modification will be invalid unless made in writing and executed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this agreement on this the 8"

day of February, 2024.
TENANT: Opyimum A
By% :

Calvin Washington -’

Its: Owner

Date of Execution® DaleofExyn:
\Y’imes % Wimes& A4 L

s 2/8/2024
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1% Floor Council Chamber

402 Lee St NE Board of Zoning Adjustment

APPLICANT: _ Texas Roadhouse
MAILING ADDR: 1500 N. Bolton Street
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Jacksonville, TX 75766
PHONE: 903-589-2100

PROPERTY OWNER: _Tower Hill LLC
OWNER ADDR: 2197 Canton Road, Suite 210

CITY, STATE, ZIP: _ Marietta, GA 30066 PHONE: 678-331-1661

ADDRESS FOR APPEAL: 1006 Beltline Road SE, Decatur, AL 35601

NATURE OF APPEAL:

(O HOME occuPATION (O sETBACK VARIANCE @& SIGN VARIANCE
(O USE PERMITTED ON APPEAL () APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
O OTHER (O SURVEY FOR VARIANCES ATTACHED () DRAWINGS FOR VARIANCS ATTACHED

*****Applicants or Duly Appointed Representative MUST be present in order

For the case to be heard*****
DESCRIBE APPEAL IN DETAIL: (INCLUDE DIMENSIONS, # FT FOR VARIANCES; # FOR PARKING; HARDSHIP; TYPE OF BUSINESS)

-Texas Roadhouse requests a variance from sign code Sec.25-77 (e) M-1A (1) total area of all signs not to exceed

100 square feet. This location has a standard sign package per restaurant chain branding and guidelines that was
installed in 2015 and has existed in this form and square footage since. The store has requested a new, equivalent
LED sign package. It would not be possible under Texas Roadhouse signage design to meet the maximum 106.4

~sq. ft. The building would Tose neartyattits extsting exterior signage, which nmay cause the restaurant to-appear—
—doxd—rcsu*hm&msoﬁbu&ms—&gaage—&—kghﬂngﬂfe

- -of eritical-impeortance to-the Texas Roadhouse business

—model — = s
Applicant Name (print) _Jacqueline C. Corry If applicant is using a Office Use Received By: _
s dmz.ueé_&&{ _ .
1gnature _ I///[M@-" v representative for the Zone
Representative Name (print) Parks Harris request both signatures Hearing Date

pae__ 02/07/2024

are required Approved Disapproved

CASE NO. 51006 BELTLINE RD. SE
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SIGN TYPE C:

SIGN TYPE B:

SIGN TYPE A:

SIGN PLACEMENT

SIGNAGE SCHEDULE:

33°X5'7" LED WALL SIGN
QTY: ONE (1) | 18.1 SQ.FT.

5'10°x100" LED WALL SIGN
QTY: ONE (1) | 56.33 SO.FT.

Q 36" CHANNEL LETTERS WITH 60" LOGO
QTY: ONE (1) | 1135 SOFT.

FEDERAL
HEATH

SIGN COMPANY

Www Federalieath com

160 Weamel Drve, Sue 236 Carmal, IN 46032

aons
s scocny S, Maeser
e Lacens
Comm U V- g Mt 2 nage K. Singleton
Copes ot
- e e e Tt e o o M At P Nt e P e P F1 owes,  C.Wallace
Akt - Do - oo Beach - s et App W)

~

oo 238525900 |5

e September 15,2023 | 05

L piae Sopbomber 16,2023  Jconkd ¢
1006 Beftine Road SE | &xsitesmeer 1 o 8 P 0T

DECATUR. AL Oesn ameer 23-85259-10

Hhoned agent. © 2w

Picture 1
28



| EXISTING CHANNEL LETTER SET: | EXISTING WHITE LED STRIPE
% REMOVED, DISCARDED & (shown as white line)
'X REPLACED W/ NEW. TO REMAIN
| 1 (approx. 160' on this elevation)

NI

ﬂllTIIIIﬂlI}IImllﬂIIIIIIIIIIIIﬂl‘III%IIIIIHIIlm

|

A — EXISTING WHITE LED STRIPE
7= (shown as white line)
Z\ ; T0 REMAIN

(approx. 84' on this elevation)

EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION-WEST " EXISTING WALL SIGN ABOVE DOOR:

WAEWE ST REMOVED, DISCARDED &
REPLACED W/ NEW LED SIGN.

2, 8
. AL oesn e 23-85259-10

SIGN COMPANY

www Federaleath com

C. Wallace 1006 Befine Road SE | “=xvter
DECATUR,

pprovaUate:

FEDERAL e fubes - Inasconle - CoAmeRE - ri ey S. Maeser i st rogreer.23-85259-10 :
one oo
HEAT" e Sernlies K. f& e September 15, 2023 b
e L v o - Ty e s A et Wi S4 2 ot i o et o W oo/ Mere
E

160 W. Carmel Drive, Sulte 236 Carmel, IN 46032
0171561.77%  Fax (317) 5017703 Butioing Quaiity Signage Since 1901 | Larcind ApprovaDate

Picture 2
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32-10.75°

w4

e TR L T T T

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION-SOUTH

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION-WEST

160

FEDERAL
HEATH

SIGN COMPANY

W. Carmel Orive, Suite 236 Carmel, IN 46032
P17)581.77%  pax (317) 5817783

1006 Beltline Road SE
DECATUR, AL

Buliding Ouality Signage since 1901 | s

lember 15, 2023

x0 Numper23-85259-10
,\m'i'-

Picture 3
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EXISTING WHITE LED STRIPE
(shown as white line)

TO REMAIN

(approx. 84' on this elevation)

— EXISTING WALL SIGN :
S REMOVED, DISCARDED &
REPLACED W/ NEW LED SIGN.

54107

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION-EAST

ProTe

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION-NORTH

r FEDERAL Ot - Css - Iickocrndie - Cokmrens s Accoura & S. Maeser e, w0 e 23-85259-10
HEATH = : K. Singleton r& e September 15,2023
B e s wenmmamre oo | oansy G Wellacs | 1006 gatine Rosd S w 4o

Busicing Ouatty Signage Since 1901 | Lars

DECATUR, AL

160 W, Carmel rve. Suite 23

6 Carme, IN 46032
0175817790 Fax 317) 5917783

wmcer 23-85259-10

Picture 4
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Fr

} PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION-EAST

Py

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION-NORTH »

WAL AT - T

r FE DERAI- nconcny _S. Maeser i ' oo Nurter 23-85259-10 ey
HEATH e K. Singleton oue_September 15, 2023
O oY . v Wallace | 4005 l;:;;ljmn Road SE
DECATUR, AL

160\ Carmel Drve, Sufte 236 Carmet, IN 46032
31715817790 Fax (317) 5817783

Picture 5
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6-0" LOGO

32-1034" |

Area 1: 36" x 154"=38.5]1

=
' =
" R -
< '
L) 1
i
RS W ==

: 72" x 64"=32.0()

s Q) Individual Plex Faced LED llluminated Channel Letters- One (1) Set Req'd.

Total: 113.5 SQ.FT.

Transformer Box Mounted with Lid on Top

HAWLWn From Power Supply
Dcmlnud-

120 VAC/1 zvbc s ?‘“ﬂy

{
'mxlmm'hmmwmbyhﬂdlu
Metoliic Seal-Tite In Wall For Supply

and Primary Leads

J-Box and Primary Disconnect by
GC's Blectrician

‘SCOPE OF WORK: SCALE 38" =
Manufacture and install Plex Faced, LED ik el ltters having located
0 accassible area behind wall,
INSTALLER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR:
ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE
ROVEM: O TALREG AL COURENTS RO 103
WIRING (CONNECTORS, GTO CONDUIL E7C) 10 &€ DEDICATED T0 SIGNS (INCLUDING
n(‘(wlhm BY LOCAL LDM AND SITE CONDITIONS, GROUND AND NEUTRAL) AND
PIROVIING ALL REEDED INS TALLATION FAADWARE AS OF TE SHALL NOT BE SHARED WITH
D€ AND SITECONDITIONS 1) 120V 20A Circult Required, OTHER LOADS.
IAYRRIAI.MCO&MS
e W [ ()=~ WES D =
e s v e ez ot o
. ot & e ....:’-"La.. ghee ® [t —ohind
[ - [P Lo g T e
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:
et ot e e e e e et o
H ...._.........-._.,_....

b
v e n e
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LED LOW.

White LED Border Lighting.
Mounted on Inner Perimeter
of Trim Board

Sealant Along TOP and SIDES
pass secondary penetrations

AKZO 108-D5 Gloss Red Aluminum
Letter Returns w/ 1 Red Retainers
Rust Resistant #10 Self Tapping Sam
1 vml mdmom are not conducit

ing Screws mounting, ALTERNATE
MOUNYING METHODS will be

#2283 Acrylic Foces
Channel Logo: LED SLOAN PRISM WHITE

Channel Letters: SLOAN PRISM (RDSJ1)
RED LED

063 Aluminum Letter Backs

V4" Drain Holes In Letter Bottom

White LED Border Lighting.
Mountad on Inner Perimeter
of Trim Board.

VOLTAGE LIGHTING SYSTEM
UL RECOGNIZED - CLASS 2 - CONFORMS TO UL 48

160!

W Carmel Orive, Sulte 236 Camal, N 4603
715813790 Fax (317) 5817783

FEDERAL
HEATH

SIGN COMPANY

werw Federalieath com
a2

S. Maeser

Actoun oy

Chent Approval/Die:
Landiord ApprovaDate:

mea s K. Singleton
C. Wallace

1006 Bemlm Road SE
DECATUR, AL

omee 228525040
e September 15, 2023

st 6o 8
Ovgtemee 23-85259-10

WE o s
auhonred e 0200

Picture 6
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3-3"

Acrylic having 2

Single Face llluminated Wall Sign One (1) Req'd

o @b oF woRK:

Acrylic having m-‘;ﬂ
ROADHOUSE ml;o

Fabricated Aluminum Cabinet
Painted Satin Black.

ELECTRICAL INFORMAT
(31) SLOAN PRISM WHITE 65K - 21"

Scale: 3/4"= 10"
Manufacture and install $/F Internally illuminated wall sign.
18.1 SQ.FT.

.;:‘ﬁ‘ow DMAU,* flth 1:mln
g::”;:‘ oy s I,.oo:cm:hlnd
[ P 20015 Fawar TOARAL oo TR A 4 SO

iyt s il e o B, | [ e e
Logo: “State” and State Border. Logo: “Hat™ I ocmu e et stcomect s e

e ELECTRICAL INFORMATION:
= (31) SLOAN PRISM WHITE 65K - 21

—..—-A-\—-—'.—'n::_ :‘._:
:'-:‘"_4.-—-..-...—__ e e e
SRR

(1) 60w POWER SUPPLY @ 1.0A
TOTAL AMP LOAD = 1.0
(1) 120v / 20a CIRCUIT REQUIRED

Prism White 65K LED Wlumination. ———

Typical Cabinet End View

ATION:
SUPPLY @ 1.0A

3/8” Galvanized All-Thread
With Steel Angle or

" Wood Blocking or Appropriately Sized
Uni-Strut (By Installer).

120Volt-20 Amp Disconnect Switch
Mounted on End of Cabinet.

1.5 ALUM ANGLE
FOR MOUNTING
SUPPORT

3/8" Galvanized Mounting Nuts Weided
Inside of Cabinet (By Federal Heath).

FEDERAL | ...oomes...
i

D

T

SIGN COMPANY

www FederalHieath com s
160 W Carmel Orve, In 40032
71715817790 Fax (317) 5817783

Wil s -G
o

AT Do e wwim et | Chre ApprovifDise

Butiding Quaty Signage since 1901 | Lincson AporovaDiare

K. Singleton

sommeer 238525010
poe: S0ptarmbevif, 2025
7o 8
Gesaptoreer 23-85259-10

Picture 7
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10-0"

5-10"

-

24 1116"
LOGO

0-8 34" R

ROADHOUSE

v 9Single Face Wuminated Wall Sign One (1) Req'd 5633 s F1
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402 Lee St NE  1* Floor Council Chamber Board of Zoning Adjustment

APPLICANT: __ 404 [un Shogp
MAILINGADDR: __ /S 2.5 - 3  uas7 Meieldon S7—

CITY,STATE, ZIP: __ v t2r 2 AL, ISho/
PHONE: 28k e PSP D)) B 2854— 3 55— 1018

PROPERTY OWNER: (hadeca Aidsiib [/ Klungs Pla=a LLC

OWNERADDR: /S20 Abilton S+ W
CITY, STATE, ZIP: _Decatux Al 35&<t PHONE: 2S¢ 244 72 s9

ADDRESS FORAPPEAL: ) 8D./0 B yumsSd— piiseglban oz

NATURE OF APPEAL:  Decw s 32. 5565/

(© HOME OCCUPATION (O SETBACK VARIANCE (O SIGN VARIANCE
() USE PERMITTED ON APPEAL ® APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
(O oTHER (O SURVEY FOR VARIANCES ATTACHED () DRAWINGS FOR VARIANCS ATTACHED

¥**¥x*Applicants or Duly Appointed Representative MUST be present in order

For the case to be heard*****

DESCRIBE APPEAL IN DETAIL: (INCLUDE DIMENSIONS, # FT FOR VARIANCES; # FOR PARKING; HARDSHIP; TYPE OF BUSINESS)

See gittached /e fher.

Signature __ representative for the Zone jf— 1

_£4‘=mzza_1 bz 0
Applicant Name (z If applicant is using a Office Use Received By:

Repruem-uvc Name (print)_ 6?& o) ?‘ 4:@4&: Z request both signatures Hearing Date 6/2 7/29
7 7
Signature %L / /?_M are required Approved. Disapproved
=) 2=

Date_____

CASE NO. 6 1520 WEST MOULTON ST. SW
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(N2
Yhe (()7 or OrporTUNITY

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Sam Brackin

P O BOX 488

DECATUR, AL 35602
www.DecaturAlabamaUSA.com
256.341.4581 Fax: 256.341.4572

Date: 2-12-24

To: . Randy Campbell
1520 Moulton Street West Unit B
Decatur, AL 35601

Location: 1520 Moulton Street West Unit A

Zoning: M-1

Status: Denied

Mr. Campbell

You submitted a Certificate of Occupancy application for the location listed above on 2-12-24. This Application is denied
based on zoning section 25-12 of the Code of Decatur, business licensed under the Pawn Shop Act. You may appeal this
decision to the Board of Zoning Adjustment as an appeal of an administrative decision. Application must be filed by the 10*
of the month and the meeting is held on the last Tuesday of the month.

If you have any questions please call me at 256-341-4581.

Sincerely,

e ST

Sam Brackin
Building Inspector

Denial Letter
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